IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

NO. 14-1682

ALAN ANDERSEN, Individually and as Injured Parent of CHELSEA ANDERSEN and BRODY ANDERSEN and DIANE ANDERSEN, Wife of Alan Andersen,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

VS.

SOHIT KHANNA, M.D., and IOWA HEART CENTER, P.C.,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY THE HONORABLE MICHAEL D. HUPPERT

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Marc S. Harding Harding Law Office 1217 Army Post Road Des Moines, IA 50315

T: 515-287-1454 F: 515-287-1442

e: marc@iowalawattorneys.com

PROOF OF SERVICE AND CERTIFICATE OF FILING

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESi
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEWiv
ARGUMENT
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT DENIED PLAINTIFFS THE OPPORTUNITY TO PRESENT THEIR CLAIM OF NEGLIGENT FAILURE TO OBTAIN INFORMED CONSENT REGARDING THE RISKS OF SURGERY TO THE JURY.
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT REFUSED TO ALLOW PLAINTIFFS TO PRESENT A CLAIM FOR LACK OF INFORMED CONSENT REGARDING THE SURGEON'S EXPERIENCE AS THIS CLAIM IS NOT, AND SHOULD NOT BE, PRECLUDED UNDER IOWA LAW
CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bray v. Hill, 517 N.W.2d 223 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994)	21, 22
Burkis v. Contemporary Indus. Midwest, Inc., 435 N.W.2d 397 (Iowa Ct. App. 1988)	11
Carolan v. Hill, 553 N.W.2d 882 (Iowa 1996)	2, 10, 13, 14, 15
Coralville Hotel Assocs., L.C. v. City of Coralville, 684 N.W.2d 245 (Iowa 2004)	1, 19
Crane v. Cedar Rapids & I.C. Ry. Co., 160 N.W.2d 838 (Iowa 1968)	11
Fry v. Blauvelt, 818 N.W.2d 123 (Iowa 2012)	2, 19
Goldberg v. Boone, 912 A.2d 698 (Md. Ct. App. 2006)	20
Hall v. Jennie Edumndson Memorial Hosp., 812 N.W.2d 681 (Iowa 2012)	2, 7, 18, 19, 24
Hanrahan v. St. Vincent Hosp., 516 F.2d 300 (8th Cir. 1975)	11
Hlubek v. Pelecky, 701 N.W.2d 93 (Iowa 2005)	1, 7, 18, 19, 24
Johnson by Adler v. Kokemoor, 545 N.W.2d 495 (Wis. 1996)	21
Karr v. Samuelson, Inc., 176 N.W.2d 204 (Iowa 1970)	12, 13
Kush v. Sullivan, 836 N.W.2d 152, NO. 3-366/12-1292 (Iowa Ct. App. 2013)	17, 18
Meier v. Senecaut, 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	1, 19
Pauscher v. Iowa Methodist Medical Center, 408 N.W.2d 355 (Iowa 1987)	7, 21, 24
Salami v. Von Maur, Inc., NO. 3-346/12-0639 (Iowa Ct. App. 2013)	14
Slutzki v. Grabenstetter, No. 2-255/01-1482 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 25, 2002)	22
Solbrack v. Fosselman, 204 N.W. 2d 891 (Iowa 1973)	10 14

State v. Miller, 229 N.W.2d 762 (Iowa 1975)
U.S. v. Delgado, 631 F.3d 685 (5th Cir. 2011)
Wiles v. Myerly, 210 N.W.2d 619 (Iowa 1973)
Statutes
I.C.A. § 147.3121
Other Authorities
Aslam Ejaz, MD, MPH, et al., Choosing a Cancer Surgeon: Analyzing Factors in Patient Decision Making Using a Best-Worst Scaling Methodology, 21 Annals of Surgical Oncology (12)(No. 2014)
Vivian Ho, PhD and Martin J. Heslin, MD, Trends in Hospital and Surgeon Volume and Operative Mortality for Cancer Surgery, 13 Annals of Surgical Oncology (6) (June 2006)
Rules
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.981
Treatises
Wigmore on Evidence § 2485
